Species ug/kg (ww) Species ug/kg (ww)
Plankton and Primary Producers Plankton and Primary Producers
Various Plankton and Algae 5.7 Various Plankton and Algae 1.3
Zooplankton 46.7 Zooplankton 10.9
Invertebrates Invertebrates
Clam (Corbicula sp) 214.1 Clam (Corbicula sp) 747.1
Oligochaete 181.5 Oligochaete 633.1
Insect Larvae 56.0 Insect Larvae 13.1
Amphipod 145.2 Amphipod 506.5
Crayfish 36.5 Crayfish 8.1
Fish Fish
Juvenile Fish 64.6 Juvenile Fish 176.7
Carp 100.9 Carp 456.0
Sucker, Largescale 96.4 Sucker, Largescale 380.1
Chinook, Salmon (juv) 54.7 Chinook, Salmon (juv) 128.7
Peamouth 88.2 Peamouth 369.9
Sculpin 51.5 Sculpin 80.2
Crappie, Black 67.9 Crappie, Black 253.1
Bullhead, Brown 77.9 Bullhead, Brown 227.2
Bass, Smallmouth 57.1 Bass, Smallmouth 175.8
Pikeminnow, Northern 58.3 Pikeminnow, Northern 146.1

Table 3. Trophic Trace sensitivity initial predicted values Table 4. Trophic Trace  initial predicted values

DRAFT DOCUMENT: DO NOT QUOTE OR CITE
This document is currently under review by US EPA and its federal, state, and tribal partners,

and is subject to change in whole or in part. C.2.1
Page 32

LWG
Lower Willamette Group

Portland Harbor RI/FS
Food Web Model TM, Appendix C

DRAFT
October 28, 2005

C.2.2
Table 1 - Trophic Trace Model Output for Sensitivity Runs Spatial Scale - RM2-11 Kow - 5.5

Scenario Biota Weight Biota Lipids
Water

Temperature
Kow (50%
increase)

Kow (50%
decrease) Koc increase Koc decrease

Species

Plankton

Various Plankton and Algae 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

Zooplankton 1.3 0.6 1.3 1.9 0.6 1.3 1.3

Benthos

Clam (Corbicula sp) 214.1 107.1 214.1 214.1 214.1 214.1 214.1

Oligochaete 181.5 90.7 181.5 181.5 181.5 181.5 181.5

Insect Larvae 1.5 0.8 1.5 2.3 0.8 1.5 1.5

Amphipod 145.2 72.6 145.2 145.2 145.2 145.2 145.2

Crayfish 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 0.5 1.0 1.0

Fish

Juvenile Fish 30.8 14.5 38.0 38.8 23.3 33.2 33.2

Carp 107.4 57.9 166.5 119.5 96.4 112.8 112.8

Sucker, Largescale 82.9 52.8 123.3 94.4 72.0 87.5 87.5

Chinook, Salmon (juv) 13.1 5.0 14.9 20.0 8.0 14.8 14.8

Peamouth 80.3 37.6 114.9 93.3 67.6 85.2 85.3

Sculpin 9.4 4.0 12.7 14.3 5.3 10.3 10.4

Crappie, Black 38.5 15.6 63.2 52.2 27.2 42.8 42.9

Bullhead, Brown 31.9 12.0 35.5 43.0 22.8 35.1 35.2

Bass, Smallmouth 23.5 9.7 42.9 34.4 14.8 26.5 26.6

Pikeminnow, Northern 24.8 10.6 38.1 32.1 18.3 26.9 27.0

DRAFT DOCUMENT: DO NOT QUOTE OR CITE
This document is currently under review by US EPA and its federal, state, and tribal partners,

and is subject to change in whole or in part. C.2.2
Page 33

LWG
Lower Willamette Group

Portland Harbor RI/FS
Food Web Model TM, Appendix C

DRAFT
October 28, 2005

Scenario DOC decrease POC decrease
DOC & POC

decrease Sed OC decrease Sed PCB decrease
Water PCB

decrease BSAF decrease
Species

Plankton

Various Plankton and Algae 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2

Zooplankton 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.6 1.3

Benthos

Clam (Corbicula sp) 214.1 214.1 214.1 428.3 107.1 214.1 107.1

Oligochaete 181.5 181.5 181.5 362.9 90.7 181.5 90.7

Insect Larvae 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 1.5

Amphipod 145.2 145.2 145.2 290.3 72.6 145.2 72.6

Crayfish 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0

Fish

Juvenile Fish 33.2 33.2 33.2 57.8 18.2 31.6 18.2

Carp 112.8 112.8 112.8 202.3 57.4 111.7 57.4

Sucker, Largescale 87.5 87.5 87.5 133.4 45.2 86.1 45.2

Chinook, Salmon (juv) 14.8 14.8 14.8 25.5 9.0 13.2 9.0

Peamouth 85.3 85.2 85.3 160.3 44.3 83.5 44.3

Sculpin 10.4 10.4 10.4 15.6 7.2 8.3 7.2

Crappie, Black 42.9 42.9 42.9 78.8 23.8 40.5 23.8

Bullhead, Brown 35.2 35.2 35.2 67.8 18.7 34.0 18.7

Bass, Smallmouth 26.6 26.6 26.6 44.9 16.1 23.7 16.1

Pikeminnow, Northern 27.0 26.9 27.0 48.7 15.5 24.9 15.5

DRAFT DOCUMENT: DO NOT QUOTE OR CITE
This document is currently under review by US EPA and its federal, state, and tribal partners,

and is subject to change in whole or in part. C.2.2
Page 34

LWG
Lower Willamette Group

Portland Harbor RI/FS
Food Web Model TM, Appendix C

DRAFT
October 28, 2005

Table 2 - Model Bias - Comparison to INITIAL PREDICTED VALUES (µg/kg ww) as percent change

Scenario Biota Weight Biota Lipids
Water

Temperature
Kow (50%
increase)

Kow (50%
decrease) Koc increase Koc decrease

Various Plankton and Algae 0.00% -50.00% 0.00% 48.68% -49.56% -0.9% 0.9%

Zooplankton 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 48.7% -49.6% -0.9% 0.9%

Benthos

Clam (Corbicula sp) 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Oligochaete 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Insect Larvae 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 48.7% -49.6% -0.9% 0.9%

Amphipod 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Crayfish 0.0% -50.0% 0.00% 48.7% -49.6% -0.9% 0.9%

Fish

Juvenile Fish -7.2% -56.3% 14.61% 16.8% -29.7% -0.1% 0.1%

Carp -4.7% -48.6% 47.63% 5.9% -14.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Sucker, Largescale -5.2% -39.6% 40.91% 7.8% -17.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Chinook, Salmon (juv) -11.2% -66.0% 0.73% 35.5% -45.9% -0.2% 0.2%

Peamouth -5.8% -55.9% 34.76% 9.5% -20.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Sculpin -9.8% -61.1% 21.98% 37.6% -49.1% -0.3% 0.3%

Crappie, Black -10.2% -63.7% 47.48% 21.7% -36.6% -0.1% 0.1%

Bullhead, Brown -9.4% -65.8% 0.90% 22.3% -35.2% -0.1% 0.1%

Bass, Smallmouth -11.6% -63.7% 61.32% 29.6% -44.1% -0.2% 0.2%

Pikeminnow, Northern -8.0% -60.6% 41.38% 19.4% -32.1% -0.1% 0.1%

MEAN (with negatives) -4.9% -54.8% 18.34% 23.6% -30.8% -0.3% 0.3%

Median (with negatives) -5.2% -50.0% 0.9% 21.7% -35.2% -0.1% 0.1%

Max (with negatives) 0.0% -39.6% 61.32% 48.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9%

Min (with negatives) -11.6% -66.0% 0.00% 0.0% -49.6% -0.9% 0.0%

# that decreased 10 17 0 0 14 14 0

percentage that decreased 59% 100% 0% 0% 82% 82% 0%

MEAN (fish) -8.3% -58.1% 31.2% 20.6% -32.6% -0.1% 0.1%

Max (fish) -4.7% -39.6% 61.3% 37.6% -14.5% 0.0% 0.3%

Min (fish) -11.6% -66.0% 0.7% 5.9% -49.1% -0.3% 0.0%

DRAFT DOCUMENT: DO NOT QUOTE OR CITE
This document is currently under review by US EPA and its federal, state, and tribal partners,

and is subject to change in whole or in part. C.2.2
Page 35

LWG
Lower Willamette Group

Portland Harbor RI/FS
Food Web Model TM, Appendix C

DRAFT
October 28, 2005

Table 2 (continued) - Model Bias - Comparison to INITIAL PREDICTED VALUES (µg/kg ww) as %change

Scenario DOC decrease POC decrease
DOC and POC

decrease Sed OC decrease
Sediment PCB

decrease
Water PCB

decrease BSAF decrease
Various Plankton and Algae 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 0.0%

Zooplankton 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 0.0%

Benthos

Clam (Corbicula sp) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% -50.0% 0.0% -50.0%

Oligochaete 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% -50.0% 0.0% -50.0%

Insect Larvae 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 0.0%

Amphipod 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% -50.0% 0.0% -50.0%

Crayfish 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 0.0%

Fish

Juvenile Fish 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 74.2% -45.1% -4.9% -45.1%

Carp 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 79.3% -49.1% -0.9% -49.1%

Sucker, Largescale 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 52.5% -48.4% -1.6% -48.4%

Chinook, Salmon (juv) 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 72.5% -39.2% -10.8% -39.2%

Peamouth 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 88.1% -48.0% -2.0% -48.0%

Sculpin 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 49.8% -30.3% -19.7% -30.3%

Crappie, Black 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 83.8% -44.5% -5.5% -44.5%

Bullhead, Brown 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 92.9% -46.7% -3.3% -46.7%

Bass, Smallmouth 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 69.1% -39.3% -10.7% -39.3%

Pikeminnow, Northern 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 81.0% -42.6% -7.4% -42.6%

MEAN (with negatives) 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 61.4% -34.3% -15.7% -34.3%

Median (with negatives) 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 74.2% -44.5% -5.5% -44.5%

Max (with negatives) 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Min (with negatives) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% -50.0% -50.0%

# that decreased 0 0 0 0 13 14 13

percentage that decreased 0% 0% 0% 0% 76% 82% 76%

MEAN (fish) 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 74.3% -43.3% -6.7% -43.3%

Max (fish) 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 92.9% -30.3% -0.9% -30.3%

Min (fish) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 49.8% -49.1% -19.7% -49.1%

DRAFT DOCUMENT: DO NOT QUOTE OR CITE
This document is currently under review by US EPA and its federal, state, and tribal partners,